Req. #19-0418



RESOLUTION NO. 40319

A RESOLUTION relating to public works; authorizing the execution of an interlocal 1 agreement with the City of Fircrest for the purpose of establishing 2 maintenance responsibilities for South 19th Street medians between the entrance to the Tacoma Area Coalition of Individuals with Disabilities and 3 Mildred Street West. 4 WHEREAS the City of Tacoma ("Tacoma") and City of Fircrest ("Fircrest") 5 each own half of South 19th Street, including the center lane on South 19th Street 6 7 between Pearl Street and Mildred Street West, and 8 WHEREAS both cities desire to make improvements along the shared 9 corporate boundary, including the installation and maintenance of raised median 10 islands, and 11 WHEREAS the construction and maintenance of the planned improvements 12 would be more efficiently accomplished by using a predetermined maintenance 13 14 approach, and 15 WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 39.34, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, two or 16 more public entities may contact with one another to perform government services 17 which each by law is authorized to perform, and 18 WHEREAS the proposed interlocal agreement provides that Fircrest will 19 20 maintain the new median island at approximately the westerly entrance to Tacoma 21 Community College ("TCC") on South 19th Street, and Tacoma will maintain the 22 recently refurbished median island at the easterly driveway to TCC, and 23 WHEREAS, on January 22, 2019, Fircrest adopted Resolution No. 1573, 24 25 authorizing their City Manager to execute an Interlocal Agreement with Tacoma to 26 establish maintenance responsibilities for the South 19th Street medians, and the



1

term of the agreement shall be indefinite, unless terminated by the parties; Now, Therefore,

2	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:
3	That, pursuant to RCW 39.34, the proper officers of the City are hereby
4	
5	authorized to execute an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Fircrest for the
6	purpose of establishing maintenance responsibilities for South 19th Street medians
7	between the entrance to the Tacoma Area Coalition of Individuals with Disabilities
8	and Mildred Street West, said document to be substantially in the form of the
9 10	Interlocal Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk.
10	
12	Adopted
12	
13	Mayor
15	Attest:
16	
17	City Clerk
18	Approved as to form:
19	
20	Deputy City Attorney
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
	-2-